

State of Tennessee

## **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 1034**

#### By Senators Southerland, Crowe

### and

## Representatives Faison, Hawk, Timothy Hill

A RESOLUTION to recognize Ignacio Godinez upon his receipt of the Morristown Task Force on Diversity MLK Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we should specially recognize those estimable individuals who have dedicated their time and energies toward enhancing the quality of life in their communities; and

WHEREAS, one such individual is Ignacio Godinez, who recently received the Morristown Task Force on Diversity MLK Award in recognition of his service to diversity; and

WHEREAS, this prestigious honor was presented at the 11th Annual Martin Luther King, Jr., Community Breakfast at First United Methodist Church in Morristown; and

WHEREAS, a native of Hidalgo, Mexico, Ignacio Godinez currently serves as the quality compliance supervisor at the Colgate-Palmolive facility in Morristown; and

WHEREAS, an active part of his community, Mr. Godinez has rendered sterling service as a part of the RHiTA Community Advisory Council since 2018 and played an integral role in the coordination of the "Quality Week Build a Bike For Charity" program that saw Colgate employees build and donate twenty-three new bicycles to Kingwood Home for Children in Bean Station, Holston Home for Children in Greeneville, and Central Services in Morristown; and

WHEREAS, Ignacio Godinez is an exemplary individual and his commitment to excellence and community service is representative of the Volunteer State, and he should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Ignacio Godinez upon his receipt of the Morristown Task Force on Diversity MLK Award as we extend to him our best wishes for continued success in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

# SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 1034

ADOPTED: March 9, 2020

R-dy M. RANDY McNALL

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this  $12^{\pm}$  day of Mdrh 2020

Brie le

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR